
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 28 April 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes and Notes

2  Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 24th February, 2017 
(Sac.28.04.2017/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.28.04.2017/3)  (Pages 9 - 18)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 21st March, 2017
Darfield – held on 16th March, 2017
Wombwell – held on 21st March, 2017

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.28.04.2017/4)  (Pages 19 - 28)

5  Performance Report (Sac.28.04.2017/5)  (Pages 29 - 48)

Items for Decision

6  South Area Council update on commissioned work, other development work & 
finance update (Sac.28.04.2017/6)  (Pages 49 - 58)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Dures, Franklin, Frost, 
Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Kate Faulkes, South Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Head of Service Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday 19thApril, 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 24 February 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room 5, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Franklin, 
Frost, Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd and 
R. Wraith 

27 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
Minute Nos 32 ‘Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds’ and 33 ‘Performance 
Report’ insofar as the discussion related to the Forge Community Partnership.

28 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 2nd December, 2016 
(Sac.24.02.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 2nd December, 
2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 2nd December, 2016 
be approved as a true and correct record.

29 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.24.02.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 28th November, 2016 and 24th January, 2017; Wombwell 
held on 22nd November, 2016; and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 17th November, 
2016 , and 19th January, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

30 Kingdom Security (Sac.24.02.2017/4) 

Lesley Dare, Senior Team Leader for the Kingdom Enforcement Team, was 
welcomed to the meeting and gave a presentation which, with the use of slides, gave 
details of the operation of the South Area Contract from April 2016 to date.

The presentation gave details of the following:

 The Kingdom Promise to:
o Patrol the streets of the South Area Council enforcing Environmental 

legislation for Littering and Dog Fouling
o Enhance the Parking Enforcement over and above that already offered
o Complete a minimum of 85% of operational hours on patrol
o Ensure each Ward received the same allocated hours of patrol time
o Operate on Mondays to Saturdays from 6.00 am to 8.00 pm

Page 3

Sac.28.04.2017/2



2

 The number of complaints and intelligence received categorised by date, type 
of incident, location and action taken

 Gave details of how hours allocated to each area was recorded and balanced 
to ensure equity of provision

 Detailed information on Littering, dog fouling and parking (including fixed 
penalty notices and penalty charge notices) for each quarter both in total for 
the South Area and by Ward

 The success of the ‘added extras’ with particular reference to:
o Juvenile Litter Picks
o Fly tipping
o Additional specific littering, Dog Fouling and Parking Operations

 The Revenue received by quarter and in total

In the ensuing discussion, the following matters were raised:

 It was noted that dog fouling and littering still remained a significant issue with 
a significant amount of ‘tickets’ being issued

 Parking issues were continuing to be a particular issue in both Wombwell and 
Hoyland.  Arising out of this there was a discussion of the ongoing issues with 
regard to the difficulties associated with the allocation of responsibilities and 
the relationship between the Council’s in house Parking Enforcement Team 
and Kingdom Staff.  This was a concern and it was noted that regular 
meetings between Kingdom and BMBC Parking Services were held to try and 
resolve these ongoing issues

 It was noted that with regard to parking in particular, the number of complaints 
received was not a reflection of the significant number of ‘tickets’ issued – this 
could be because complaints were not always directed via Kingdom

 It was acknowledged that there was a need to provide additional information 
giving a breakdown of the ‘Notices’ issued by category on a Ward by Ward 
basis.

 The success of the Juvenile Litter Picks was referred to and in response, Mr 
Dare gave details of the staffing ratios required.  Whilst Kingdom attempted to 
ensure that ‘offenders’ undertook litter pick in the area where the ‘offence’ had 
been committed, this was not always possible because of limited resources.  
All 36 Juveniles had found the Litter picks beneficial

 There was a discussion on the continuing problems of fly tipping and in 
response to questioning, Mr Dare outlined the steps taken by staff to try to 
locate the perpetrators event though it was not within the core responsibilities 
of  Kingdom

 Reference was made to untaxed vehicles which were illegally parked and to 
the action taken to report such matters to the Police

 Reference was made to a successful operation undertaken at Skiers View.  
Comments had been received by some Members that officers had been 
officious or aggressive.  In response, Mr Dare stated that he thought this was 
highly unlikely but any issues reported would be investigated.  He had trained 
the officers personally and all wore body cameras in case of such reports.  It 
was noted that two staff had been assaulted and both assailants had been 
prosecuted after being dealt with by the Police

 In response to detailed questioning, Mr Dare outlined the revenue position 
with regard to fines and prosecutions.  It was noted that all of the income 

Page 4



3

generated from dog fouling and littering tickets and a proportion of the income 
generated from parking enforcement were returned to the South Area Council

In summary, Mr Dare thanked Members for the invitation to the meeting.  If any 
Member had any issues to report they should contact Kindgom staff or should 
encourage members of the public to report issues to the Enforcement Call Centre on 
01226 772468.

Members asked to place on record their thanks to Mr Dare and to his team for all 
their hard work on behalf of the residents of the South Area.

31 Date, Time, and Venue of Future Meetings (Sac.24.02.2017/5) 

The Chair asked for this item to be deferred until the next meeting.

The Director of Legal and Governance reminded Members that the deferral would 
meant that if dates/times of meetings was changed, the timetable of meetings for the 
forthcoming Municipal would already have been printed for the Annual Council 
meeting.

RESOLVED that consideration of this item be deferred to the next meeting.

32 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.24.02.2017/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, and Members noted the 
amounts of Ward Alliance Fund remaining to be allocated.

For Darfield Ward Alliance Fund, £17,173.20 remained, for Hoyland Milton, and 
Rockingham Ward Alliance, £409.86 remained and for Wombwell Ward Alliance 
£4,284.04 remained.

It was pleasing to note how many projects were now being funded and that Funds 
were now being so well used in terms of encouraging increasing numbers of 
volunteers to take part in community activities.

No information was available at the moment as to whether or not unallocated funds 
could be carried forward to the next financial year.  If any information was 
forthcoming this would be forwarded to Members.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds be noted.

33 Performance Report (Sac.24.02.2017/7) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the Performance Report 
now circulated.  The following matters were raised:

 Reference was made to local information and advice and particularly to the 
benefits gained as a result of advice received and also to the amount of 
unmanageable debt handled through financial settlements which represented 
a significant impact on the local economy and to local families

 The number of people who had been assisted and who were in danger of 
becoming homeless was worrying.  Some of this was due to the way in which 

Page 5



4

payments were made to claimants and the move to direct payments and also 
as people struggled to manage on meagre incomes.  The amount of money 
and resources saved to the Council and other agencies as a result of this 
service was noted.  Every £1 spent resulted in a wider social impact to the 
value of £28.81.  This included a range of factors including the reduction in 
mental stress and the potential impact on physical health, reductions in 
numbers of residents becoming homeless and reduced levels of depressive 
illnesses

 The increase in the number of adult volunteers (53 largely new volunteers 
largely from the Tidy Team) was pleasing to note. It was also noted that the 
impact of the work done by volunteers was likely to be greater than the 
recorded numbers alone reflected because of the amount of work done by 
volunteers.  For example Darfield volunteers were undertaking environmental 
work around the ‘Darfield Ring’ and not only grew plants, but donated and 
planted them out. The Area Council Manager was investigating how such 
matters could be captured within the statistical information

 It was reported that the Jump Environmental Group was undertaking work 
within the park and also a litter pick next week in the vicinity of Church Street.  
The group was also involved in various bulb planting projects on the 4th – 11th 
March, 2017

 The One Stop Shop twilight sessions were continuing to be extremely busy 
and reflected the fact that the majority of those seen were in work and 
required help with in-work benefits or other related issues

 Particular reference was made to the amber rating for ‘outcome indicators met’ 
in relation to the Summer Internship Programme and the reasons for this 
which was largely because not all places had been filled across both 
programmes.  The Area Manager was satisfied that any provider would have 
faced similar difficulties in filling the available places and that the provider did 
everything they could to encourage young people to join the programme 

 Following on from the above discussion, in relation to the Tidy Team, it was 
noted that two adult apprentices had been taken on and were progressing 
well.  This was particularly pleasing as both had been unemployed for a 
significant period

 Progress was continuing with the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Officer 
pilot and the first quarterly meeting had been held in February.  Good links 
had been established with other officers and the biggest areas of focus to date 
had been in Wombwell and to a lesser extent in Darfield.  Further information 
on progress would be included in the Performance Management Report for 
the April meeting as the contract review figures were not due until after the 
current Performance Management Report had been written for this meeting.

 Three groups had been established to take forward priorities identified 
following the Health Asset Mapping Conference and whilst there had been a 
slight delay, these were to be taken forward shortly.  The Area Council 
Manager would ensure that issues were picked up and progressed.  Arising 
out of this,

o The Universal Information and Advice Group had been put on hold 
whilst the mainstream advice services had been completely redesigned 
as part of the Council’s Welfare Review which would be put in place 
from 1st April, 2017.  The roll out of the Social Prescribing programme 
would also have an impact on this.  Area Team Staff and Social 
Prescribing staff were having a joint workshop at the end of March, 

Page 6



5

after which the Working Group should be able to be re-launched.  This 
Workshop would also inform the discussion on reducing social isolation 
on the South Area Council agenda in April 

o The ‘Love Your Street’ Group had started with a pilot event in 
Broomhill.  A community clean-up followed by a BBQ had been well 
attended by some who had not been involved in any community 
initiative before.  A toolkit had been developed for ‘Love your Street’ 
work and leaflets had been produced for community groups detailing 
what groups could do and how they should work.  Packs were available 
and been passed to the Tidy Team and if anyone required one of these, 
they should contact the Area Council Manager or the Tidy Team 

o The Better Community Networks group would recommence following 
the return of the Area Council Manager

 In relation to future Finance for the Area Council, it was reported that the 
reduction in the budget was no longer expected.  Including all income received 
from the Kingdom Contract to date, the Area Council now had £43,000 
unallocated at the end of the 2016/17 financial year.  Further income from 
fines through the Kingdom contract was anticipated but could not be 
guaranteed and the amounts could not be known at this stage.

RESOLVED

(i)  that the report be received;

(ii) that information from the ‘Stay in Touch’ period of the Summer Internship 
Programme from 2015 would be submitted to the next meeting giving details 
about the destinations and progress; and

(iii) that an update be provided for the next meeting on the Private Sector Housing 
officer  project as part of the Performance Management report.

34 South Area Council Advice Services (Sac.24.02.2017/8) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to previous discussions at 
the Area Council, where Members had agreed on using some of their budget from 
2017/18 and 2018/19 to provide advice services in the South area.

The Area Council Manager reminded Members of the background to this item and 
explained in detail the revisions to the tender specification requested at the meeting 
held on the 2nd December, 2016.  She also sought a nominee to serve as a 
representative on the Evaluation Panel which would be part of the recommissioning 
service.  The tender would go out to the market as soon as Area Council approval 
had been granted, with a new contract being awarded from 1st July, 2017.

RESOLVED:

(i) That approval be given to recommission an Advice Service for the South Area 
for 2 years from 1st July, 2017 at a cost of £75,000 per annum;

(ii) That the tender documentation to procure a Advice Service for the South Area 
be approved; and

Page 7



6

(iii) That Councillor Stowe  take part in the Tender Moderation Panel for the 
Advice Service contract.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Wards

Notes of meeting held on Tuesday 21 March 2017

The Hoyland Centre

Present

Cllr Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton
Cllr  Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton
Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton
Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham

John Lang Hoyland Job Club
Ben Merryman Tesco
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Alison Lamb Elsecar Church
Rob Hargreaves Berneslai Homes
Ian Warhurst HAG

Apologies

Cllr Chris Lamb Rockingham
Cllr Emma Dures Rockingham

Fiona Tennyson Barnsley MBC
Anne Sanderson N
[...]
from various groups.  Tanya asked if the Alliance would like to roll 
out the forms to a wider audience but they agreed that the groups would give enough 
feedback.  Tanya to update the Alliance at the next meeting on the results of the 
consultation and arrange for ‘Action Planning’ to be an agenda item to allow the 
Alliance to develop a timeline for the projects it wants to undertake during 2017/2018.  
This would help keep the Alliance on track throughout the year and enable the smaller 
working groups on a particular project to meet up and plan accordingly.   

Tanya informed the Alliance that the South Area Team is looking to explore social 
isolation/intergenerational activity along with a Good Neighbour Scheme across the 
South Area working with each of the Ward Alliances.  If anyone is interested in being 
part of a working group to take this forward, please let Tanya know.  A rep from each 
of the Ward Alliances is being asked for.

6. Any other business 

Margaret informed the Alliance that after the Crime & Safety meeting concerns were 
raised regarding parking on the main road outside the Co-op, Barnsley Road, 
Darfield.  A discussion regarding ‘would double yellow lines and monitoring the area 
be feasible’. Tanya explained that if it is a local issue it could be brought to the 
attention of the Area Council.  It was agreed that Pauline would raise it at the next 
South Area Council meeting.                                                                                          
Action: Pauline

Tanya asked the Alliance if they would like to have a DWA focus group to meet with 
Paul Hollingsworth on 4th May 2017 at Westgate for interviews for a Surface 
Director.  If anyone is interested could they let her know.

Tanya circulated an information email and poster from Johnny Reay who was unable 
to attend the meeting.

7.   Date of next meeting 

Thursday 18th May 2017 @ 4pm at Darfield Community Centre

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left bla
[...]
 each Area Council, and Area Council’s 
may also choose not to allocate any funding to ward level.

The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2016/17 Ward Alliance Fund will be 
combined and added to the 2017/18 Allocation, to be managed as a single budget with the 
above conditions.
All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward Alliance.  

DARFIELD WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance had the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation
£6,509.46 carried forward from 2016/17
£TBC devolved from Area Council
£16,509.46 total available funding

HOYLAND MILTON/ROCKINGHAM WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance had the following available budget.

£20,000 base allocation
£193.10 carried forward from 2016/17
£TBC devolved from Area Council
£20,193.10 total available funding

WOMBWELL WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance had the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation
£193.04 carried forward from 2016/17
£TBC devolved from Area Council
£10,193.04 total available funding

Page 19

Sac.28.04.2017/4



2016/17 Final Ward Project Allocations

DARFIELD WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2016/17 financial year the Ward Alliance had the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation

£7,260 carried forward from 2015/16

£10,000 devolved from Area Council

£27,260 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£13,630.00

Allocation 
Remaining

£27,260.00

Darfield Cricket 
Club - School 
Street, Street 
Cleans

£2000.00 £11,630.00 £25,260.00

Houghton Main 
Miners Welfare 
Sports & Social 
Club - Ground 
Maintenance 
Project

£1276.80 £10,353.20 £23,983.20

Friends of 
Darfield Library = 
Library Children's 
Activity sessions

£410.00 £9,943.20 £23,573.20

Focus Group - 
Healthy Active 
Lifestyles

£420.00 £420.00 £9,943.20 £23,153.20

Billingley Village 
Community 
Associa
[...]
find another property in the same area as they didn’t 
want to go far as the mother has health problems and wanted to stay close to family for 

support.  I contacted a local landlord which I was aware wanted to buy more properties with 
sitting tenants and advised this property was on the market.  He placed an offer and it was 

accepted which has enabled the family to remain in the property.

I am still working with other agencies and this family providing support.

Page 48



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of South Area Council 
Manager.

South Area Council update on commissioned work, other development work & 
finance update

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To present an update on work being commissioned by South Area Council, 

including progress on procurements underway.
1.2 To present an update on the amount of unallocated Area Council funding 

remaining for 2017/18 
1.3 To present a longer term financial profile for the South Area Council and its 

existing commitments through to 2019/20
1.4 To seek approval for continuation of funding for the distribution of the South 

Area Council Community Magazine.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That members note the progress of commissioned projects under 
development as outlined in Section 3 of this report
2.2 That members note the progress of other non-commissioned development 
work currently being undertaken by the South Area Council Manager as 
outlined in Section 4 of this report
2.2 That members approve costs for the production and distribution of 2 
further editions of the South Area Council Community Magazine as outlined in 
Section 3.2 of this report 
2.2 That members note the financial profile for 2017/18, including the amount of 
Area Council funding currently unallocated, as presented in Section 5 of this 
report
2.3 That members note the long term financial profile and potential implications 
for future commissioning work presented in Section 6 of this report 

3.      Update on projects commissioned by
[...]
ed that the South Area Council Manager approach Forge 
Community Partnership to run both activities, since the funding is under the threshold 
to require formal tendering, and Forge have the Youth Partnership and young 
person’s Digital Group in place to move forward on these projects quickly. 

4. Other developmental work 

4.1.1 The South Area Council Manager is increasingly developing work which 
impacts the South Area, but which does not require commissioning or funding. This 
new section of the report aims to let members of the South Area Council know about 
this additional work.

4.1.2 Since the previous report in February, the South Area Council Manager has 
been involved in:

- Meeting with colleagues in Public Health, Social Prescribing and Community 
Nursing to look at future opportunities for better joint working across the South 
Area now that we are all working to the same Areas from 1st April. These 
improved relationships will be particularly useful when developing projects 
around tackling social isolation across the South Area.

- Meeting with Diane Lee from Public Health to develop a workshop for the 
South Area Council to be held on 28th April, to consider possible responses to 
social isolation at both Ward Alliance and Area Council level

- The induction of the new Principal Towns Project Manager, Fiona O’Brien, for 
whom Kate will have line management responsibility. This has also included 
support to the development of the emerging governance structures for this 
project. 

- Continued work with Rose Regeneration/Rocket Science to help test out their 
new Social Value Engine – a piece of software which will allow local 
authorities and others to calculate their own Social Return on Investment more 
easily. 

- Working with the Area Team to try and improve our visibility as a team across 
the South Area, particularly with those who don’t know about the work we do, 
particularly in terms of support to community groups and volunteers. This will 

[...]
viornmental services 120,000.00£       120,000.00£         

BMBC Safer Communities Environmental Service 26,488.00£         

Tidy Team 195,720.00£       195,720.00£         

Private sector housing officer 14,636.00£         

Summer Internship Programme 3,050.00£           

Community Magazine 3,500.00£           

Young People's Pop Up Sessions 2,000.00£           

Young People's Social Media Project 2,500.00£           

Wombwell TRO 4,000.00£           

Anticipated contract spend 446,269.00£       390,720.00£         18,750.00£         

In Year balance remaining 47,346.00£         9,280.00£             381,250.00£       

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 24th February, 2017 (Sac.28.04.2017/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.28.04.2017/3)
	Darfield Alliance notes 16th March 2017
	Wombwell Alliance notes 21st March 2017

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.28.04.2017/4)
	5 Performance Report (Sac.28.04.2017/5)
	6 South Area Council update on commissioned work, other development work & finance update (Sac.28.04.2017/6)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 28 April 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Coates, Dures, Franklin, 
Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith.

35 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin and Shepherd declared non pecuniary interests in minute 
number 40 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership.

36 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 24th February, 2017 
(Sac.28.04.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 24th February, 
2017.

The Area Council Manager made reference to the destinations of young people who 
had taken part in the Summer Holiday Internship in 2015.  100% of those completing 
the scheme had gone on to positive destinations of their choosing.  

The situation with Kingdom Security and Barnsley Council Parking Services was 
discussed, noting that dialogue between the two continued, and feedback had been 
received that the relationship had improved.

The Chair referred to the item deferred at the previous meeting; the date and time of 
future meetings.  The Chair made members aware that there were now no issues 
with the meetings being held on a Friday morning and therefore this arrangement 
would continue.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 24th February, 2017 
be approved as a true and correct record.

37 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.28.04.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:-  Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 21st March, 2017; Wombwell held on 21st March, 2017; and 
Darfield Ward Alliance held on 16th March, 2017.

The Chair commented on the fantastic work being undertaken by the Ward Alliances, 
and the recent LGC award for Community Involvement across the borough was 
acknowledged.  The Area Council Manager added that the Council has been 
shortlisted for a Municipal Journal award for its community engagement work, with 
the winner being announced on 15th June, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.



2

38 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.28.04.2017/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Attention was drawn to the 
expenditure from the 2016/17 financial year for each of the Ward Alliance Funds.  
Members noted the finance that could be carried forward:- Darfield Ward Alliance 
£6,509.46; Wombwell Ward Alliance £193.04; and Hoyland Milton and Rockingham 
Ward Alliance £193.10.

The finance available for the 2017/18 financial year was therefore:- Darfield Ward 
Alliance £16,509.46; Wombwell Ward Alliance £10,193.04; and Hoyland Milton and 
Rockingham Ward Alliance £20,193.10.

Members commented that the finance had supported a great number of groups, 
including helping new groups to establish themselves, and existing groups to deliver 
new projects.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

39 Performance Report (Sac.28.04.2017/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, drawing attention to Part A of the 
circulated report, which included performance indicators related to the Private Sector 
Housing Service Level Agreement.

It was noted that figures relating to the new service were positive, especially given 
that many of the targets had been aspirational.  Members acknowledged that the 
service delivered largely on good will, rather than enforcement.  Comments were 
received regarding the high numbers of households identified as vulnerable, and it 
was suggested that this could also be under recorded.

With regards to the provision of information and advice, the meeting was reminded 
that the current contract would finish at the end of June, 2017.  At this time it was 
expected that both the amount of benefit gained and unmanageable debt would 
exceed the £2million mark.  Members also noted that the number of cases of 
homelessness averaged three per quarter.  The meeting discussed the number of 
vulnerable clients accessing the service, and whether this would increase if those 
socially isolated were engaged.

Members heard that the service continued to be very well subscribed, especially the 
twilight session, which reflected the numbers of clients on in-work benefits.  The 
service had recently seen an increase in people seeking help with welfare rights 
issues due to DIAL services being withdrawn due to loss of funding.

It was noted that the information and advice service funded by the Area Council 
differed from that being offered centrally, with residents of the Area being offered 
more face to face and more intensive support.  The centrally provided service was 
operated on a ‘triage’ basis with increased assistance only to those identified as most 
vulnerable.  It was agreed that the Area Council Manager provides details of how the 
‘triage’ of clients would work to Members.

Members were made aware that a slightly revised service would be operational from 
July after Citizen’s Advice Bureau Barnsley was successful in their tender.  



3

Unfortunately this meant that Phil Beer, the Welfare Advice Worker, would be 
returning to his substantive post within the Welfare Rights Service. The Area Council 
placed on record their thanks, and wished him well in his future endeavours.  It was 
agreed that the Chair writes a letter of thanks on behalf of the Area Council.

Members commended staff on the success of the service, and the powerful case 
studies supplied.

With regards to the Tidy Team and Kingdom Security contracts, it was acknowledged 
that there had been no further monitoring since the previous meeting.

The meeting was reminded that although there was no current monitoring, there was 
a ‘stay in touch’ period for the Summer Holiday Internship and information on the 
destinations of the young people engaged would be received in November, 2017.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the report be noted; and
(ii) that the Chair writes a letter to Phil Beer giving thanks for his work as part of the 

Information and Advice Service and wishing him well in his future endeavours.

40 South Area Council update on commissioned work, other development work & 
finance update (Sac.28.04.2017/6) 

The Area Council Manager referred to the report circulated, and noted that the new 
contract for advice services had been discussed earlier in the meeting.

Members went on to discuss the Community Magazine and the possibility of 
producing two further editions.  It was acknowledged that how the magazine was 
delivered was important, and noted that the previous edition was delivered on its 
own, as opposed to with a number of other leaflets.  Members were supportive of 
producing further editions on the same basis as previous magazines, and £3,500 
was approved for their distribution.

The Area Council Manager spoke about two projects which had been delayed largely 
as a result of her time off work due to illness, but in part due to the inappropriate 
nature of delivery through the winter.  These were pop up sessions in local parks, 
and the development of a social media presence relevant to young people.  The Area 
Council had already allocated £2,000 to each of these but they had yet to be 
progressed.  As these were under appropriate procurement thresholds, it was 
suggested that Forge Community Partnership be asked to deliver both.

Attention was drawn to the development work undertaken by the Area Council 
Manager, which included work with Public Health, Social Prescribing, and 
Community Nursing to foster closer working in the area.  Work had also been 
undertaken to organise an Area Council workshop to consider social isolation.

The meeting were made aware of work to embed Social Return On Investment 
methodology in procurement processes, and noted that the Area Council Manager 
now had line management responsibility for the Principal Towns Project Manager 
who covered the North, South and Penistone areas.



4

Members considered the headline financial figures for the Area Council noting that 
approximately £47,000 remained unallocated in 2017/18.  For 2018/19 only around 
£9,000 remained unallocated; however this assumed that a number of contracts 
would continue and the Area Council may wish to review and amend some of the 
services delivered currently.

It was suggested that a workshop be held in the autumn for Members to consider the 
full range of contracts held, and the priorities of the Area Council moving forward.

RESOLVED :-
(i) That the progress of commissioned projects under development, as detailed in 

the report submitted, be noted;
(ii) That the progress of other non-commissioned development work being 

undertaken, as detailed in the report submitted, be noted;
(iii) That the production and distribution of two further editions of the South Area 

Community Magazine be approved at a cost of up to £3,500;
(iv) That Forge Community Partnership be approached to deliver the Pop Up 

Parks project at a cost of £2,000, and the Young Person Friendly Social Media 
project, at a cost of £2,000;

(v) That the financial profile for the Area Council in 2017/18 including funding 
currently unallocated be noted; 

(vi) That the long term financial profile and potential implications for future 
commissioning work be noted; and

(vii) That a workshop is arranged in the autumn for Members to consider Area 
Council contracts and future priorities.

------------------------------------------
Chair


